Clarke County Board of Supervisors August 12, 2024

August 12, 2024 - The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on August 12, 2024 at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Austin Taylor, Dean Robins and Randy Dunbar. Also present, Auditor Janice White, County Attorney Office Manager Chris Dorsey and Osceola Sentinel Editor Candra Brooks. Chairman Austin Taylor called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Randy Dunbar made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Dean Robins. All Ayes.

Res 24-146 - Upon the resignation of the County Attorney, it is the duty of the Board of Supervisors to fill the vacancy pursuant to Iowa Code Section 69.14A.2.

Due to the resignation of Clarke County Attorney Adam Ramsey, effective July 12, 2024, there is a vacancy in the office. Notice of the appointment was given as provided by law.

Moved by Randy Dunbar to appoint Assistant Clarke County Attorney Johanna Olson to the position of Clarke County Attorney, effective August 12, 2024, to fill the unexpired term, until the next election, at which such vacancy can be filled. Seconded by Dean Robins.

Vote was: "Ayes": Austin Taylor, Dean Robins and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 12th day of August, 2024.

Mr. Dorsey left at 9:15 a.m.

No action was taken regarding permanently attaching panic buttons in each office. It will be discussed at the next department head meeting.

Res 24-147- Moved by Dean Robins, seconded by Randy Dunbar, to approve payment of claims submitted from August 6, 2024 through August 12, 2024.

Vote was: "Ayes": Austin Taylor, Dean Robins and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 12th day of August, 2024.

Fund Totals for Claims as Follows:

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND	34,009.34
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENT FUND	1,020.66
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND	7,154.37
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	93,478.99
4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND	27.61

Having no other agenda items, Dean Robins made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Randy Dunbar. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 9:45 a.m.

Signed: Austin Taylor, Chairman Attest: Janice M. White, Auditor